






















1

INDEX OF SHEETS

DESCRIPTION

SHEET

NUMBER

3

MISSOURI HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

PLANS FOR PROPOSED

STATE HIGHWAY

1

2

4-7

TYPICAL SECTIONS (TS) (1 SHEET)--------

QUANTITIES (QU) (1 SHEET)--------------

TITLE SHEET ---------------------------

TRAFFIC CONTROL (TC)(4 SHEETS)--------

EQUATIONS AND EXCEPTIONS:

APPARENT LENGTH

TOTAL CORRECTIONS

STATE LENGTH

BEGINNING OF PROJECT

END OF PROJECT

21.774 MILES

CD

J5P3070

0.100 MILES

21.674 MILES

NOT TO SCALE

LOG MILE 2.201

BRIDGE A1691 0.066 MILES

LOG MILE 23.975

LOG MILE 3.913 TO

LOG MILE 3.979

BRIDGE A6469 0.034 MILES

LOG MILE 18.979 TO

LOG MILE 19.013

VAR

VARIOUS

COOPER/MONITEAU COUNTIES

EQUATIONS AND EXCEPTIONS:

APPARENT LENGTH

TOTAL CORRECTIONS

STATE LENGTH

BEGINNING OF PROJECT

END OF PROJECT

19.425 MILES

3.283 MILES

16.142 MILES

1.868 MILES

LOG MILE 143.262

BRIDGE H0266 0.029 MILES

LOG MILE 123.837

LOG MILE 130.193 TO

LOG MILE 132.061

LOG MILE 142.730 TO

LOG MILE 142.759

EQUATIONS AND EXCEPTIONS:

APPARENT LENGTH

TOTAL CORRECTIONS

STATE LENGTH

BEGINNING OF PROJECT

END OF PROJECT

3.220 MILES

0.045 MILES

3.175 MILES

BRIDGE K0382 0.045 MILES

LOG MILE 3.482 TO

LOG MILE 3.527

LOG MILE 1.645

LOG MILE 4.865

EQUATIONS AND EXCEPTIONS:

APPARENT LENGTH

TOTAL CORRECTIONS

STATE LENGTH

BEGINNING OF PROJECT

END OF PROJECT

7.316 MILES

0.050 MILES

7.266 MILES

BRIDGE N0966 0.019 MILES

LOG MILE 0.430 TO

LOG MILE 0.449

LOG MILE 0.000

LOG MILE 7.316

BRIDGE N0919 0.031 MILES

LOG MILE 6.466 TO

LOG MILE 6.497

HOWARD COUNTY

HOWARD COUNTY

HOWARD COUNTY

LENGTH OF PROJECT - ROUTE B

LENGTH OF PROJECT - ROUTE 5

LENGTH OF PROJECT - ROUTE 240

LENGTH OF PROJECT - ROUTE W

COOPER COUNTY

MONITEAU COUNTY

NEW FRANKLIN 1.386 MILES

LOG MILE 141.111 TO

LOG MILE 142.497

FAYETTE

EQUATIONS AND EXCEPTIONS:

APPARENT LENGTH

TOTAL CORRECTIONS

STATE LENGTH

BEGINNING OF PROJECT

END OF PROJECT

12.258 MILES

0.000 MILES

12.258 MILES

LOG MILE 4.318

LOG MILE 16.576

NONE

LENGTH OF PROJECT - ROUTE J

COOPER COUNTY

VARIOUS COUNTIES

"THIS MEDIA SHOULD

NOT BE CONSIDERED

A CERTIFIED

DOCUMENT."

COUNTY

JOB NO.

CONTRACT ID.

ROUTE STATE
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PROJECT NO.
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END @ US 40

L.M. 143.262

HOWARD COUNTY

L.M. 123.837

EXCEPTION

BRIDGE H0266

L.M. 142.730 TO

L.M. 142.759

BEGIN @ END CONCRETE JOINT

L.M. 130.193 TO

L.M. 132.061

L.M. 141.111 TO

L.M. 142.497

EXCEPTION-

NEW FRANKLIN

FROM CITY 

LIMITS TO END
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EXIST.SHLDR.

 

EXIST.SHLDR.

 
  TYPICAL SECTION

TYPICAL SECTION

SHEET 1 OF 1

VARIES

STRIPING TO BE COMPLETED BY OTHERS.

 

NOTIFY ENGINEER TWO WEEKS PRIOR TO PROJECT COMPLETION

 

2

SEAL COAT, GRADE A

CD

J5P3070

VARIOUS

VAR

"THIS MEDIA SHOULD

NOT BE CONSIDERED

A CERTIFIED

DOCUMENT."

COUNTY

JOB NO.

CONTRACT ID.
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PROJECT NO.
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LOG MILE LOG MILE

QUANTITY

EACH REMARKS

SIGN

NO. SIGN

SIZE

(in.)

AREA

QTY.

TOTAL

AREA

(ft.`) DESCRIPTION

16.00WO20-12

16.00WO20-47

16.00WO20-7a8

10.00GO20-11

8.0026

616-10.05

CONSTRUCTION SIGNS TOTAL

(ft.`)

48 x 48

48 x 48

48 x 48

60 x 24

48 x 24

**

2

SUMMARY SHEET

SHEET 1 OF 1      

16

MISSOURI HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

SUMMARY OF QUANTITIES

TOTAL

QUANTITY

EACH

FLAG ASSEMBLIES

35 WO8-12

TEMPORARY RAISED PAVEMENT MARKER, 

         TYPE 1 WITH COVERS

3CD

J5P30702.201 3.913 226

TOTAL

68

NOTE: FINAL STRIPING

 DONE BY OTHERS. TOTAL USE

3.979 18.979

VARIOUS
ROUTE B

839

1.645 3.482 243

ROUTE 5

VAR

LOG MILE LOG MILE

NET

LENGTH

MILES

AVERAGE

WIDTH

FEET REMARKSSY

SEAL COAT QUANTITIES

SEAL COAT, 

GRADE A

USE

20

TOTAL

0.000

TOTAL

20

969.17

TOTAL

24

VARIES VARIES

TOTAL

GRAND TOTAL

QTY.

TOTAL

AREA

(ft.`)

2 16

QTY.

TOTAL

AREA

(ft.`)

2 16

QTY.

TOTAL

AREA

(ft.`)

2 16

ROUTE B

QUANTITY

EACH

ROUTE 5

QUANTITY

EACH

32

QUANTITY

EACH

10

ROUTE W

TOTAL USE 18819.013 23.975

3.527 4.865

ROUTE W

0.000 0.430

0.449 6.466

1980

655

177

795

7996

7996

123.837 130.193

132.061 141.111

142.479 142.730

1195

34

6.497 7.316 109

57

142.759 143.262 67

24

VARIESVARIES

VARIES VARIES

VARIES VARIES

20

20

VARIESVARIES

CONSTRUCTION SIGNING

8

8

53 G020-4

58 42 x 30 8.75

36 x 18 4.5

36 36 x 36 9.00SPECIAL FRESH OIL LOOSE GRAVEL

6 48 x 48W03-4 16.00 4

128

128

GO20-2

48 x 48 16.00 NO CENTER LINE

56 48 x 24CONST-7-48 8.00 16

20

1 4.5

64

USE

ROAD WORK NEXT XX MILES

GO20-4A

8

8

4

128

128

16

20

1 4.5

64

USE

8

8

4

128

128

20

1 4.5

64

USE

8

8

4

128

128

16

20

1 4.5

64

USE TOTAL USE

64

NOTE:

 

REFER TO STANDARD PLAN 616.10 AND 903.03 FOR 

SIGN AND SIGN MOUNTING REQUIREMENTS.

FLAG ASSEMBLIES FOR SIGNS WILL BE PAID FOR AS EACH

PER SIGN. EXCEPT FOR SIGN W020-7A WHICH IS SUBSIDIARY

TO THE SIGN.

ROUTE J

BUS 240

4.318 16.576 1619

VARIES VARIES

VARIES VARIES

TOTAL

20

ROUTE B

254308.26

229407.24

ROUTE 5

ROUTE J

86558.57

759681.61

2.201 3.913

3.979 18.979

19.013 23.975

20

20

1.712

15.000

4.962

123.837 130.193

132.061 141.111

142.497 142.730

142.759 143.262

143.262143.172 (JCT MO 40 SPUR APPROX. 16257 SQ. FT.)

143.262 143.262 (JCT MO 40 APPROX. 2894 SQ. FT.)

24

24

6.356

9.050

0.233

0.503

20087.46

58220.80

176000.00

89492.48

127424.00

3280.64

7082.24

1806.33

321.55

1.645 3.482

3.527 4.865

24

24

4.8654.865 (JCT MO 5 APPROX. 4114 SQ. FT.)

1.837

1.338 18839.04

25864.96

457.11

45161.11

(JCT MO 240 APPROX. 3174 SQ. FT.)0.000

0.000 0.430

0.449

6.497

6.466

7.316

7.3167.316

0.430 5045.33

6.017 70599.47

0.819 9609.60

(JCT RT A/EE APPROX. 3015 SQ. FT.)335.00

759682

BUS 240

(JCT RT B APPROX. 1572 SQ. FT.)

ROUTE W

4.318 4.318

4.318 16.576

16.57616.576 (JCT RT 87 APPROX. 2192 SQ. FT.)

175.67

243.56

12.258 143827.20

144246.43

ROUTE B ROUTE 5 ROUTE W

19 304

352

13 113.75

1344.25

1345

12 105.00

198

320

180

18 288

1269.50

1270

4 35.00

36

64

10 160

9 78.75

72

128

15 240

895.25

896

BUS 240 ROUTE J

QUANTITY

EACH

BUS 240 ROUTE J

QTY.

TOTAL

AREA

(ft.`)

4

8

8

2

1 4.5

16

128

128

20

64

16

19 304

12 192

12 108

11 96.25

1076.75

1077 5260

14

ROAD WORK AHEAD  *

BE PREPARED TO STOP  *

ONE LANE ROAD AHEAD  *

FLAGGER (SYMBOL) (WITH FLAGS)  *

END ROAD WORK  *

PILOT CAR FOLLOW ME  *

RATE OUR WORK ZONE  ***

PLEASE WAIT FOR PILOT CAR  *

PAY PAY PAY PAY

USE

PAY

 *  PORTABLE SIGN, SEE JSP’S FOR PAYMENT.

 

**  ADDITIONAL SIGN NO. 2 USED AS SHOWN ON TRAFFIC CONTROL  

    SHEET  1 OF 4 AND AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEER.

*** SIGN NOT REQUIRED ON ROUTES LESS THAN 6 MILES.

- -

2 2 2 2 2

842022

22 20 4 8

2222

3361345 236

655.50

656

6561270 3843TOTAL PAY

R
E

V
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"THIS MEDIA SHOULD

NOT BE CONSIDERED

A CERTIFIED

DOCUMENT."
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CENTERLINE

NOTES:

1 26

CENTERLINE

1000’ 1000’

2626 11

SIGN  1  IS ONLY USED ON PROJECT LENGTHS 2 MILES OR GREATER.

PROVIDE SIGNS IN EACH DIRECTION ON TWO-WAY HIGHWAY.

DISTANCE MAY BE ADJUSTED ACCORDING TO FIELD CONDITIONS.

5
0

0
’

5
0

0
’

2

2

BEGINNING OF PROJECT LIMITS;

OR INITIAL WORK ZONE SIGN, IF

LOCATED OUTSIDE PROJECT LIMITS.

END OF PROJECT LIMITS; END OF WORK

ZONE TERMINATION AREA, IF LOCATED 

BEYOND END OF PROJECT; OR LAST 

WORK ZONE SIGN, IF LOCATED OUTSIDE 

PROJECT LIMITS.

SIGN  26  MAY BE USED ON PROJECTS LESS THAN 2 MILES.

GO20-2a

26

500’

56

500’

56

WO20-1

2

TRAFFIC CONTROL

SHEET 1 OF 4

WORK AREA 

 LIMITS

4

GO20-1

XX

156

CONST-7-48

Rate Our

W ork Zone

m odot. org

CD

J5P3070

  

VARIOUS

(1)

(1)

COUNTY ROUTE

B

5

W

ROAD WORK NEXT XX MILES

ROAD WORK NEXT 22 MILES

ROAD WORK NEXT 20 MILES

VAR

COOPER/MONITEAU

HOWARD

ROAD WORK NEXT 8 MILESHOWARD

HOWARD ROAD WORK NEXT 4 MILESBU 240

COOPER J ROAD WORK NEXT 12 MILES

*

*

*

* = NOT REQUIRED ON ROUTES LESS THAN 6 MILES.
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WO20-7a

08

WO20-4

07

WO20-1

02

8 2

WORK AREA

SET 1 SET 2 SET 3

2 8

BUFFER

SPACE
278

SPEED (1)

MPH

200

350

500

200

500

1000

SIGN SPACING FOR ADVANCE SIGN SERIES (2) (3)

NON-DIVIDED

HIGHWAYS

DIVIDED

HIGHWAYS

0 - 35

40 - 45

50 - 55

60 - 70

SET 4

  

2 8

ACTIVE ACTIVEINACTIVE INACTIVE

SIGN SETS 1 AND 3 ARE ACTIVE AND (I.E., SIGNS FACE ONCOMING 

TRAFFIC). 

 

SIGN SETS 2 AND 4 ARE INACTIVE (I.E., SIGNS DO NOT FACE 

EITHER DIRECTION OF TRAFFIC) WHEN THE RESURFACING OPERATION 

IS LOCATED BETWEEN SIGN SETS 1 AND 3.

 

WHEN SIGN SETS 2 AND 4 ARE ACTIVE, SIGN SETS 1 AND 3 BECOME 

INACTIVE AND ARE ADVANCED TO BECOME SETS 2 AND 4 WITH SIGN 

LEGENDS TURNED AWAY FROM BOTH DIRECTIONS OF TRAFFIC.  WHEN 

THE RESURFACING OPERATION ADVANCES TO BETWEEN SIGN SETS 2 

AND 4, SIGN SETS 2 AND 4 BECOME ACTIVE (I.E., NEW SIGN SETS 1 

AND 3) AND SIGN SETS 1 AND 3 ADVANCED IN THE DIRECTION OF THE 

OPERATION (I.E., NEW SIGN SETS 2 AND 4).

- FLAGGER

SA - 1000 FT.  SB - 1500 FT.

AND SC - 2640 FT.

58

GO20-4a

PILOT CAR

FOLLOW ME

GO20-4

53

(A) (B)

6 76

7 67 6

(4)

NOTES:

 

DIMENSIONS IN FEET UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

 

(1) POSTED SPEED LIMIT PRIOR TO ROAD WORK.

 

(2) SPACING BETWEEN SIGNS, BETWEEN LAST SIGN 

    AND FLAGGER, BEGINNING OF TAPER OR SIGNED 

    CONDITION.

 

(3) SPACINGS MAY BE ADJUSTED AS NECESSARY TO 

    MEET FIELD CONDITIONS.

(4) SIGN MANDATORY WHEN TEMPORARY ROAD CLOSURE

    IS NEEDED. FOR TEMPORARY ROAD CLOSURE BOTH

    DIRECTIONS MAY BE STOPPED AT THE SAME TIME

    UP TO A MAXIMUM OF 20 MINUTES.

5

SHEET 2 OF 4

(A) SIGN 53 , "PILOT CAR FOLLOW ME" SHALL 

BE IN CONTRACTOR’S RESPONSIBILITY WHEN IN 

USE DURING OPERATION.

(B) FOR PLACEMENT OF SIGN 58 , SEE SHEET 7.

WO3-4

06

PILOT CAR

PLEASE WAIT

FOR

NOTES:

 

DAYLIGHT FLAGGING OPERATIONS ONLY.

 

FLAG ASSEMBLIES FOR SIGNS WILL BE PAID FOR AS EACH PER SIGN,

EXCEPT FOR SIGN W020-7A WHICH IS SUBSIDIARY TO THE SIGN.

SC (TYP.) SB (TYP.) SA (TYP.)

SB/2 (TYP.)

TRAFFIC CONTROL FOR SEAL COAT AGGREGATE APPLICATION
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J5P3070
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R
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V
.
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COUNTY

JOB NO.

CONTRACT ID.

ROUTE STATE

DISTRICT

D
A

T
E

D
E

S
C

R
I

P
T
I

O
N

MO

DATE PREPARED

BRIDGE NO.

PROJECT NO.

SHEET NO.

9/3/2013

I
F
 

A
 

S
E

A
L
 
I

S
 

P
R

E
S

E
N

T
 

O
N
 

T
H
I

S
 

S
H

E
E

T
 
I

T
 

H
A

S
 

B
E

E
N
 

E
L

E
C

T
R

O
N
I

C
A

L
L

Y
 

S
E

A
L

E
D
 

A
N

D
 

D
A

T
E

D
.
 
 

PROJECT NO.

1
0

5
 

W
E

S
T
 

C
A

P
I

T
O

L

J
E

F
F

E
R

S
O

N
 

C
I

T
Y
,
 

M
O
 

6
5

1
0

2

1
-

8
8

8
-

A
S

K
-

M
O

D
O

T
 
(

1
-

8
8

8
-

2
7

5
-

6
6

3
6
)

M
I

S
S

O
U

R
I
 

H
I

G
H

W
A

Y
S
 

A
N

D
 

T
R

A
N

S
P

O
R

T
A

T
I

O
N

C
O

M
M
I

S
S
I

O
N



WO20-7a

08

WO20-4

07

WO20-1

02

8 2

WORK AREA

SET 1 SET 2 SET 3

2 8

BUFFER

SPACE
278

SPEED (1)

MPH

200

350

500

200

500

1000

SIGN SPACING FOR ADVANCE SIGN SERIES (2) (3)

NON-DIVIDED

HIGHWAYS

DIVIDED

HIGHWAYS

0 - 35

40 - 45

50 - 55

60 - 70

SET 4

  

2 8

ACTIVE ACTIVEINACTIVE INACTIVE

SIGN SETS 1 AND 3 ARE ACTIVE AND (I.E., SIGNS FACE ONCOMING 

TRAFFIC). 

 

SIGN SETS 2 AND 4 ARE INACTIVE (I.E., SIGNS DO NOT FACE 

EITHER DIRECTION OF TRAFFIC) WHEN THE RESURFACING OPERATION 

IS LOCATED BETWEEN SIGN SETS 1 AND 3.

 

WHEN SIGN SETS 2 AND 4 ARE ACTIVE, SIGN SETS 1 AND 3 BECOME 

INACTIVE AND ARE ADVANCED TO BECOME SETS 2 AND 4 WITH SIGN 

LEGENDS TURNED AWAY FROM BOTH DIRECTIONS OF TRAFFIC.  WHEN 

THE RESURFACING OPERATION ADVANCES TO BETWEEN SIGN SETS 2 

AND 4, SIGN SETS 2 AND 4 BECOME ACTIVE (I.E., NEW SIGN SETS 1 

AND 3) AND SIGN SETS 1 AND 3 ADVANCED IN THE DIRECTION OF THE 

OPERATION (I.E., NEW SIGN SETS 2 AND 4).

- FLAGGER

SA - 1000 FT.  SB - 1500 FT.

AND SC - 2640 FT.

7

77

6

SHEET 3 OF 4

NOTES:

 

DAYLIGHT FLAGGING OPERATIONS ONLY.

 

FLAG ASSEMBLIES FOR SIGNS WILL BE PAID FOR AS EACH PER SIGN,

EXCEPT FOR SIGN W020-7A WHICH IS SUBSIDIARY TO THE SIGN.

SC (TYP.) SB (TYP.) SA (TYP.)

NOTES:

 

DIMENSIONS IN FEET UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

 

(1) POSTED SPEED LIMIT PRIOR TO ROAD WORK.

 

(2) SPACING BETWEEN SIGNS, BETWEEN LAST SIGN 

    AND FLAGGER, BEGINNING OF TAPER OR SIGNED 

    CONDITION.

 

(3) SPACINGS MAY BE ADJUSTED AS NECESSARY TO 

    MEET FIELD CONDITIONS.

TRAFFIC CONTROL FOR ADDITIONAL SWEEPING OPERATIONS
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TRAFFIC CONTROL

40’

35

3535

TEMPORARY RAISED

PAVEMENT MARKER

(YELLOW BOTH SIDES)

WO8-12

WO8-12

WO8-12

LIMITS OF TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKING

35

TEMPORARY RAISED

PAVEMENT MARKER

(YELLOW BOTH SIDES)

WO8-12

150’STATE

ROUTE

STATE

ROUTE

36

150’

150’ 150’

35

WO8-12

36

40’
1
5
0
’

SIGN SPACING AT STATE ROUTE INTERSECTIONS

SIGN SPACING FOR MAINLINE

35

WO8-12

150’

150’

2 MILE INTERVAL

2 MILE INTERVAL

58

G020-4a

(1)

(1) ADDITIONAL SIDEROADS MAY BE SIGNED AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER.

36

36

NOTES:

SPECIAL

FRESH OIL

LOOSE 

GRAVEL 

36

SIGN 35 AND TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKING INSTALLED

WHERE CENTERLINE STRIPING HAS BEEN COVERED OR

REMOVED. SIGNS ARE TO REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL THE 

PERMANENT CENTERLINE PAVEMENT MARKINGS ARE IN PLACE.

SIGNS SHALL BE COVERED OR REMOVED WHEN PAVEMENT

CENTERLINE MARKING HAS BEEN INSTALLED.

SIGN 35 IS PLACED AT APPROXIMATELY TWO-MILE INTERVALS

AND AT STATE ROUTE JUNCTIONS. WHEN THE INSTALLATION

AT A JUNCTION IS WITHIN ONE-EIGHTH MILE OF THE NORMAL

MAINLINE SIGN 35 , THE LATTER MAY BE ELIMINATED.

ALL SIGNS SHALL BE POST MOUNTED AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH

STANDARD PLAN 616.10 AND 903.03.

TEMPORARY RAISED PAVEMENT MARKERS TYPE 1 WITH COVERS 

SHALL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO APPLICATION OF SEAL COAT.

7

PILOT CAR

PLEASE WAIT

FOR

G020-4a

58

Special

Special

Special

Special
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